

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Case Number: 23ML00140

Contact Information:

Brent Newbanks
Chief of Police
bnewbanks@townofmead.org

Phone: 720-652-4222

Email: police@townofmead.org

Emergencies: Dial 911

Mead Police apprehend theft suspects at local business

March 16, 2023 – On Tuesday March 14, the Mead Police responded to an inprogress theft at Sugar Mill Antiques and Vintage Depot in Mead. Police Officers acted swiftly and devised a strategy to safely contact the three subjects in the busy store. Upon initial contact, officers discovered that one of the theft suspects had an active warrant and was immediately detained. The two other suspects were cited for theft.

The Mead Police Department is reviewing prior cases and may be adding additional charges. Officers will also be collaborating with other area agencies to identify possible cases related to these suspects.

The Mead Police Department is committed to working with business owners and residents to reduce crime and increase public safety. If you have additional information regarding this case or other crimes, please contact the Mead Police Department through the Weld County Regional Communications Center at 720-652-4222.



GRIEGO, CRYSTAL MARGARET AGE 43



EIKENBERRY, KARYN LARAE AGE 61





Associated Vehicle: Gray Mazda Hatchback